File No. 22-951

From Executive Director, Milwaukee County Parks requesting permission to create one (1.0) FTE Assistant Golf Course Superintendent funded through a contract with First Tee Wisconsin, by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION

 WHEREAS, the Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture (DPRC), and First Tee of Wisconsin (First Tee), have been working collaboratively on a new contract over the past year, and DPRC and First Tee have agreed to an extension allowing their continued use of the Noyes Golf Course; and

WHEREAS, the Assistant Golf Superintendent position is not included in the 2022 Adopted Budget; and

WHEREAS, this position is funded through outside sources, and is included in the 2023 Budget departmental request; and

 WHEREAS, the Agreement provides funding in the amount of \$50,000 in the initial year, increasing by 2 percent every year thereafter; and

WHEREAS, DPRC has an opportunity to create a new full-time position on the northwest side of Milwaukee County; and

WHEREAS, this action allows service levels to be sustained at a DPRC facility, and strengthens a relationship with a service provider to youth to engage them in healthy activities; and

WHEREAS, the Assistant Golf Superintendent position, under the Superintendent's supervision, directs and delegates the maintenance of the golf course grounds, including the maintenance of greens, tees, fairways, roughs, bunkers, clubhouse grounds, etc., and helps supervise and perform the maintenance of mowing equipment and other mechanical units; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Personnel, at its meeting of September 6, 2022, recommended adoption of File No. 22-951 (vote 5-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes and approves the following position action for the Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture, to be filled no earlier than the fourth quarter of 2022:

Action	Title	Number of Positions	Pay Grade
Create	Assistant Golf Superintendent	1	First Tee Contract (\$50,000);

srb
09/06/2022
\\Fi01wpchc\comclerk\$\Committees\2022\September\PER\Resolutions\22-951 Parks Asst Golf Super-1st Tee.docx